WRITTEN QUESTION TO THE MINISTER FOR EDUCATION BY DEPUTY G.P. SOUTHERN OF ST. HELIER ANSWER TO BE TABLED ON TUESDAY 14TH MARCH 2017

Question

Will the Minister, in respect of States of Jersey secondary school teachers:

- (a) provide a table showing headcount and turnover, broken down by support staff, teaching assistants and teachers (in both absolute and percentage terms), equivalent to that which was provided in relation to primary school teachers in information published on 26th January 2017 under the heading 'Primary school teaching staff turnover 2009 to 2016' in response to a Freedom of Information request; and
- (b) state when he will provide an answer to question 9598 on the number of secondary teachers teaching G.C.S.E. and A-level classes in subjects other than their specialist subjects?

Answer

(a)

	September 2009 - August 2010			
Secondary School	Teachers	Teaching Assistants	Support Staff	Total
Grainville	9	3	1	13
Haute Vallée	8	3	1	12
Hautlieu	6		1	7
Jersey College for Girls	11		2	13
Le Rocquier	7	2	2	11
Les Quennevais	4	1		5
Victoria College	10		1	11
Total	55	9	8	72

	September 2009 - August 2010					
Teachers	Teaching Assistants	Support Staff	Total			
19.6%	33.3%	5.3%	17.6%			
15.7%	33.3%	5.3%	15.2%			
10.5%		3.2%	8.0%			
16.9%		8.3%	14.4%			
11.3%	22.2%	7.4%	11.2%			
6.8%	25.0%		4.8%			
18.2%		5.6%	15.1%			
13.9%	28.1%	4.5%	11.9%			

		September 2010 - August 2011		
Secondary School	Teachers	Teaching Assistants	Support Staff	Total
Grainville	3			3
Haute Vallée	5		3	8
Hautlieu	9		3	12
Jersey College for Girls	6		2	8
Le Rocquier	10		1	11
Les Quennevais	8	1	3	12
Victoria College	7		2	9
Total	48	1	14	63

September 2010 - August 2011					
Teachers	Teaching Assistants	Support Staff	Total		
7.0%			4.1%		
9.6%		16.7%	10.0%		
16.4%		10.0%	14.1%		
9.7%		8.3%	9.3%		
16.9%		3.7%	11.7%		
13.8%	33.3%	7.1%	11.7%		
13.2%		10.5%	12.5%		
12.6%	3.1%	7.8%	10.6%		

	September 2011 - August 2012			
Secondary School	Teachers	Teaching Assistants	Support Staff	Total
Grainville	6		9	15
Haute Vallée	4	2	3	9
Hautlieu	6		10	16
Jersey College for Girls	6		2	8
Le Rocquier	5		17	22
Les Quennevais	9	1	2	12
Victoria College	8		2	10
Total	44	3	45	92

	September 2011 - August 2012				
Tea	chers	Teaching Assistants	Support Staff	Total	
	13.0%		45.0%	19.2%	
	8.2%	22.2%	14.3%	11.4%	
	10.5%		40.0%	19.5%	
	9.7%		6.9%	8.8%	
	8.5%		56.7%	22.9%	
	16.1%	25.0%	4.7%	11.7%	
	14.0%		10.0%	13.0%	
	11.4%	9.4%	23.9%	15.2%	

	September 2012 - August 2013			
Secondary School	Teachers	Teaching Assistants	Support Staff	Total
Grainville	5	4	13	22
Haute Vallée	3	5	12	20
Hautlieu	10		1	11
Jersey College for Girls	11			11
Le Rocquier	5	2	9	16
Les Quennevais	12		9	21
Victoria College	3			3
Total	49	11	44	104

September 2012 - August 2013					
Teachers	Teaching Assistants	Support Staff	Total		
12.2%	36.4%	61.9%	30.1%		
6.0%	62.5%	60.0%	25.6%		
17.2%		3.8%	13.1%		
17.5%			11.8%		
8.3%	20.0%	30.0%	16.0%		
22.6%		23.7%	21.0%		
5.6%			4.1%		
12.9%	28.9%	23.8%	17.3%		

	September 2013 - August 2014			
Secondary School	Teachers	Teaching Assistants	Support Staff	Total
Grainville	4	4	6	14
Haute Vallée	6	1	7	14
Hautlieu	10		5	15
Jersey College for Girls	6		2	8
Le Rocquier	5	3	11	19
Les Quennevais	9	2	9	20
Victoria College	10		1	11
Total	50	10	41	101

September 2013 - August 2014					
Teachers	Teaching Assistants	Support Staff	Total		
9.8%	36.4%	31.6%	19.7%		
12.5%	11.1%	36.8%	18.4%		
15.9%		18.5%	16.7%		
9.8%		6.1%	8.5%		
8.5%	30.0%	35.5%	19.0%		
16.7%	22.2%	23.1%	19.6%		
18.5%		5.6%	14.9%		
13.2%	24.4%	22.0%	16.6%		

	September 2014 - August 2015			
Secondary School	Teachers	Teaching Assistants	Support Staff	Total
Grainville	6	1	3	10
Haute Vallée	7	3	11	21
Hautlieu	5		2	7
Jersey College for Girls	12		1	13
Le Rocquier	9	3	13	25
Les Quennevais	4	1	6	11
Victoria College	6	1	2	9
Total	49	9	38	96

September 2014 - August 2015					
Teachers	Teaching Assistants	Support Staff	Total		
14.6%	8.3%	9.1%	11.6%		
15.2%	33.3%	31.4%	23.3%		
7.5%		4.5%	6.3%		
17.4%		2.8%	12.3%		
15.0%	23.1%	27.7%	20.8%		
7.8%	10.0%	11.3%	9.6%		
10.9%	50.0%	9.5%	11.5%		
12.6%	19.1%	14.1%	13.6%		

	September 2015 - August 2016			
Secondary School	Teachers	Teaching Assistants	Support Staff	Total
Grainville	4	2	16	22
Haute Vallée	5	3	9	17
Hautlieu	7		4	11
Jersey College for Girls	10		3	13
Le Rocquier	8	4	18	30
Les Quennevais	10	3	6	19
Victoria College	10	1	2	13
Total	54	13	58	125

September 2015 - August 2016				
Teachers	Teaching Assistants	Support Staff	Total	
8.7%	15.4%	88.9%	28.6%	
10.2%	33.3%	37.5%	20.7%	
10.1%		15.4%	11.6%	
15.2%		9.4%	13.1%	
13.1%	23.5%	62.1%	28.0%	
19.2%	33.3%	37.5%	24.7%	
17.9%	100.0%	9.5%	16.7%	
13.5%	26.0%	34.9%	20.3%	

	September 2016 - December 2016			
Secondary School	Teachers	Teaching Assistants	Support Staff	Total
Grainville		1		1
Haute Vallée		2	1	3
Hautlieu	1		3	4
Jersey College for Girls	1		2	3
Le Rocquier	1		1	2
Les Quennevais	3		2	5
Victoria College	3			3
Total	9	3	9	21

September 2016 - December 2016				
Teachers	Teaching Assistants	Support Staff	Total	
	7.1%		1.3%	
	28.6%	4.2%	3.8%	
1.5%		12.5%	4.3%	
1.5%		6.3%	3.0%	
1.6%		3.0%	1.9%	
5.7%		10.0%	6.3%	
4.9%			3.6%	
2.2%	7.1%	5.2%	3.4%	

(b) We do not have information about teachers working outside their specialist subject. This changes from week to week. It is not unusual for people to teach a second subject. It's in the gift of the head teachers to make choices about which staff are best placed to deliver the best education in their schools.